CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMAND VEHICLE AND TRANSFER OF CURRENT FIRE DEPARTMENT PICKUP TO EMS STAFF

WHEREAS, the Dillingham Fire Department has identified the need for a new command vehicle to enhance emergency response capabilities; and

WHEREAS, the acquisition of a command vehicle is crucial for efficient communication and coordination during emergency situations; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has approved the budget for the purchase of a Fire Department command vehicle for \$78,100; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed practical and beneficial to transfer the current Fire Department pickup to the EMS staff for their operational needs; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Dillingham City Council, that:

Section 1: Authorization to Purchase: The City Council hereby authorizes the purchase of a Fire Department command vehicle, in accordance with the specifications outlined in the budget and subsequent council action.

Section 2: Transfer of Current Fire Department Pickup: The current Fire Department pickup shall be transferred to the EMS staff for their operational use, in recognition of the ongoing service needs of the Emergency Medical Services.

Section 3: Funding: The funds required for the purchase shall be allocated from the appropriate budgetary accounts earmarked for public safety equipment and approved by the City Council during the budget adoption process.

Section 4: Procurement Process: The City Manager or their designee is authorized to initiate the procurement process.

Section 5: Compliance with Applicable Regulations: The procurement and purchase of the Fire Department command vehicle shall be conducted in compliance with all applicable city ordinances, state laws, and regulations governing public procurement.

Section 6: Effective Date This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Dillingham City Council on March 14, 2024.

Alice Ruby, Mayor

ATTEST:

[SEAL]

Daniel E. Decker Sr., City Clerk

City of Dillingham Fiscal Note

Agenda Date: March 14, 2024

2024 Chevy Silverado 2500 HD 4WD - Fire Department Command Truck

ORIGINATOR: Finance Director

\$78,100	FUNDING SOUR		
	City	of Dillinghan	a
	Project		
Major Equipmenet Fire Dept	-	-	nent
VERIFIED BY: A	nita Fuller	Date:	2/26/2024
	Major Equipmenet Fire Dept	Major Equipmenet Fire Dept City Project New purchase c command truck	City of Dillinghan Major Equipmenet Fire Dept Project New purchase of Fire Departr command truck.

EXPENDITURES

OPERATING	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26
7120 7620 20 22 0000 0	\$ 78,100.00			
TOTAL OPERATING	\$ 78,100.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

CAPITAL	\$ -		

	REVENUE	-			
--	---------	---	--	--	--

FUNDING

General Fund	\$ 78,100.00	\$ -		
TOTAL FUNDING	\$ 78,100.00	\$ -	\$-	\$ -

POSITIONS

Full-Time		
Part-Time		

Analysis: (Attach a separate page if necessary)

Resolution 2024-13

Includes purchase of vehicle and estimated shipping. Using budgeted funds Current vehicle will be used for EMS response.

PREPARED BY: Anita

Anita Fuller

DEPARTMENT: Finance

APPROVED BY:

February 26, 2024